



Northern Ireland
Assembly

Welfare Supplementary Payments (Amendment) Bill

Marshalled List of Amendments
Consideration Stage

Tuesday 8 February 2022

Amendments tabled up to 9.30am Wednesday, 2 February 2022 and selected for debate

The Bill will be considered in the following order-

Clauses and Long Title

Amendment 1

Leave out clause 1 and insert -

‘Remove end date for qualifying for particular payments

1.—(1) The Welfare Reform (Northern Ireland) Order 2015 is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 137A (payments to persons affected by social sector size criteria in calculation of universal credit or housing benefit)—

- (a) in paragraph (2)(a), delete “a period which falls within the mitigation period” and insert “any time from the 2nd January 2017”,
- (b) in paragraph (3)(a), delete “a period which falls within the mitigation period” and insert “any time from the 2nd January 2017”,
- (c) in paragraph (4)(a) delete “and”
- (d) delete paragraph (4)(b).’

Ms Ciara Ferguson

Miss Aisling Reilly

Ms Áine Murphy

Amendment 2

Clause 1, Page 1, Line 5

Leave out from ‘in paragraph (4)(b)’ to ‘2025’ in line 6 and insert -

‘leave out paragraph (4)(b) and insert—

“(b) will be monitored and a report, as set out at section 3 of the Welfare Supplementary Payments (Amendment) Act (Northern Ireland) 2022, published by 31st March 2025’

Ms Kellie Armstrong

Amendment 3

Clause 1, Page 1, Line 6

Leave out ‘31st March 2025’ and insert ‘31st March 2030’

Mr Mark Durkan

Mrs Dolores Kelly

Amendment 4

Clause 1, Page 1, Line 6

At end insert -

‘(3) The Department may, by regulation, make provision to extend the date in paragraph (4)(b) at any time following commencement.’

Mr Andy Allen

Amendment 5

Clause 3, Page 2, Line 24

Leave out sub-paragraph (i)

Ms Ciara Ferguson

Miss Aisling Reilly

Ms Áine Murphy

Amendment 6

Clause 3, Page 2, Line 24

Leave out from ‘change’ to ‘period’ in line 26 and insert ‘introduce an end date for the mitigation period’

Ms Kellie Armstrong

Amendment 7

Clause 3, Page 2, Line 34

Leave out from first ‘the’ to end of line 35 and insert ‘31st March 2025.’

Ms Ciara Ferguson

Miss Aisling Reilly

Ms Áine Murphy

Amendment 8

Clause 3, Page 2, Line 34

Leave out from second ‘of’ to ‘period’ in line 35 and insert ‘paragraph (4)(b) of that Order’

Ms Kellie Armstrong